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State of Missouri
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)
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)


vs.

)
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)

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE 
)

COMMISSION,

)




)
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)

DECISION

We dismiss the complaint of Felipe J. Colon because he filed it too late.  
Procedure


On January 26, 2006, Colon filed a complaint.  On February 15, 2006, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed a motion to dismiss for untimely appeal.  We gave Colon until March 9, 2006, to respond, but he has not.  We make our findings of fact based on the affidavit of the MREC’s executive director, the MREC’s records that she authenticated, and the filings in our file.
Findings of Fact

1. The MREC received a complete application for a real estate salesperson license for applicant Felipe J. Colon on or about August 18, 2005.
2. On December 23, 2005, the MREC sent via certified mail written notice (“the denial notice”) to Colon that it had denied his application for a real estate salesperson license.
3. The denial notice notified Colon of his right to appeal the MREC’s decision by filing a complaint with us “‘within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail” of this notice.”
4. Colon filed his complaint with us by sending it regular first class mail.  We received it on Thursday, January 26, 2006.
5. The 30th day after December 23, 2005, is January 22, 2006, a Sunday.  
6. January 26, 2006, is more than thirty days after December 23, 2005.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of complaints appealing the denial of real estate salesperson licenses when the complaint is filed timely.  Section 621.120
 provides the deadline for a denied applicant to file a complaint with us:
Upon refusal by any agency listed in section 621.045 to permit an applicant to be examined upon his qualifications for licensure or upon refusal of such agency to issue or renew a license of an applicant who has passed an examination for licensure or who possesses the qualifications for licensure without examination, such applicant may file, within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of such refusal to the applicant, a complaint with the administrative hearing commission. Such written notice of refusal shall advise such applicant of his right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission and have a hearing pursuant to this section. . . .
(Emphasis added.)
Failure to comply with the statutory time limitations for appeal from an administrative agency decision, whether to another administrative body or to a circuit court, results in the lapse 
of subject matter jurisdiction and the loss of right of appeal.  Daly v. Warner-Jenkinson Mfg. Co., 92 S.W.3d 319, 322 -323 (Mo.App., E.D. 2002), citing Fayette No. 1, Inc. v. Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 853 S.W.2d 393, 396 (Mo.App.1993).

Section 621.205 provides:


1.  For the purpose of determining whether documents are filed within the time allowed by law, documents transmitted to the administrative hearing commission by registered mail or certified mail shall be deemed filed with the administrative hearing commission as of the date shown on the United States post office records of such registration or certification and mailing.  If the document is sent by any method other than registered mail or certified mail, the administrative hearing commission shall deem it to be filed on the date the administrative hearing commission receives it.

2.  When the last day prescribed for performing any act prescribed by this chapter or chapter 536, RSMo, or the commission, falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or a legal holiday in this state, the performance of such act shall be timely if it is performed on the next succeeding day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday. 
The 30th day after December 23, 2005, falls on Sunday, January 22, 2006.  Therefore, Colon had until Monday, January 23, 2006, to file his complaint.  Because Colon sent his complaint by regular first class mail, we deem it filed when we received it.  We received it on January 26, 2006.  Colon’s complaint was filed too late.

Summary


We have no jurisdiction over Colon’s complaint because he filed it more than 30 days after the MREC mailed its denial notice.


SO ORDERED on March 14, 2006.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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